TIOGA COUNTY, NEW YORK

Department of Public Works

477 State Route 96 Owego, NY 13827

L 607 687 0302 & 607 687 4453 © www.TiogaCountyNY.com
Gary Hammond, P.E, Commussioner  Rich Perkins, P.E Deputy Commissioner

AGENDA FOR THURSDAY, January 6, 2022

MINUTES APPROVAL for December

BUILDINGS & GROUNDS

Worked on walk-in coolers at Public Safety Building

¢ Built a new work station for Town of Owego Town Hall and removed the old one
o ED&P offices remodel at 56 Main Street
e Rebuilt the back flow preventer at HHS Building
® Troubleshoot boiler problems at Clerks Office; Boiler needs to be replaced
HIGHWAY
¢ Patching operations on West Creek and Stanton Hill Roads
e Ditching operations on Day Hollow Spur
e Tree trimming operations
e Hauling sand
¢ Sanding and Plowing operations started
CAPITAL PROJECTS
e Bridge Preventative Maintenance Phase VIl
e Cooler/Freezer replacement at PSB Building
¢ Wash Bay Facility
¢ Harnick Road Bridge
e Culvert Program
e HVAC Controls at HHS Building
o Chiller at Public Safety Building
RESCLUTIONS

Award Design Services to Delta Engineers for HVAC controls at HHS Building
Award Design Services to Delta Engineers for Chiller at Public Safety Building




REFERRED TO: PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE

RESOLUTION NO. -22 AWARD DESIGN SERVICES TO
DELTA ENGINEERS FOR HVAC
CONTROLS AT HHS

WHEREAS: Tioga County has budgeted for replacement of the HVAC
controls at the HHS Building; and

WHEREAS: The Commissioner of Public Works received a proposal for
design services for this project from Delta Engineers, Endwell, NY; and

WHEREAS: The proposal for the design phase of the project is $66,000.00;
therefore be it

RESOLVED: That the Tioga County Legislature approve the proposal for
design services of the HVAC Controls Replacement at the HHS Building for
Delta Engineers not to exceed $66,000.00 to be paid out of the following
account:

H1621.520926 HVAC Control System



REFERRED TO: PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE

RESOLUTION NO. -22 AWARD DESIGN SERVICES TO
DELTA ENGINEERS FOR CHILLER
REPLACEMENT AT PSB

WHEREAS: Tioga County has budgeted for replacement of the chiller at
the Public Safety Building; and

WHEREAS: The Commissioner of Public Works received a proposal for
design services for this project from Delta Engineers, Endwell, NY; and

WHEREAS: The proposal for the design phase of the projectis $75,000.00;
therefore be it

RESOLVED: That the Tioga County Legislature approve the proposal for
design services of the Chiller Replacement at PSB for Delta Engineers not to
exceed $75.000.00 to be paid out of the following account:

H1620.520926 HVAC Conftrol System



December 30 2021 Budget Summary

A14390
Al1620
Ale21
D5110
DM5130
H1620
H1621
H5110
H5130

PW Admin

Building & Grounds
Buildings HHS

Maint. Roads & Bridges
Road Machinery
Capital B&G

Capital HHS Building
Capital Roads & Bridges
Capital Equipment

Overall

% Used

95.48%
89.49%
76.75%
81.95%
90.34%
40.27%
98.64%
35.03%
95.34%

57.84%

u % Used

% Remain

% Remain

4.52%
10.51%
23.25%
18.05%

9.66%
59.73%

1.36%
64.97%

4.66%

42.16%

1/4/2022 2:52 PM



