TIOGA COUNTY, NEW YORK

Department of Public Works

477 State Route 96 Owego, NY 13827



607 687 0302 ⊕ 607 687 4453 ⊕ www.TiogaCountyNY.com
Gary Hammond, P.E. Commissioner Rich Perkins, P.E. Deputy Commissioner

AGENDA FOR THURSDAY, January 6, 2022

MINUTES APPROVAL for December

BUILDINGS & GROUNDS

- Worked on walk-in coolers at Public Safety Building
- Built a new work station for Town of Owego Town Hall and removed the old one
- ED&P offices remodel at 56 Main Street
- Rebuilt the back flow preventer at HHS Building
- Troubleshoot boiler problems at Clerks Office; Boiler needs to be replaced

HIGHWAY

- Patching operations on West Creek and Stanton Hill Roads
- Ditching operations on Day Hollow Spur
- Tree trimming operations
- Hauling sand
- Sanding and Plowing operations started

CAPITAL PROJECTS

- Bridge Preventative Maintenance Phase VIII
- Cooler/Freezer replacement at PSB Building
- Wash Bay Facility
- Harnick Road Bridge
- Culvert Program
- HVAC Controls at HHS Building
- Chiller at Public Safety Building

RESOLUTIONS

- Award Design Services to Delta Engineers for HVAC controls at HHS Building
- Award Design Services to Delta Engineers for Chiller at Public Safety Building

REFERRED TO:

PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE

RESOLUTION NO. -22

AWARD DESIGN SERVICES TO DELTA ENGINEERS FOR HVAC CONTROLS AT HHS

WHEREAS: Tioga County has budgeted for replacement of the HVAC controls at the HHS Building; and

WHEREAS: The Commissioner of Public Works received a proposal for design services for this project from Delta Engineers, Endwell, NY; and

WHEREAS: The proposal for the design phase of the project is \$66,000.00; therefore be it

RESOLVED: That the Tioga County Legislature approve the proposal for design services of the HVAC Controls Replacement at the HHS Building for Delta Engineers not to exceed \$66,000.00 to be paid out of the following account:

H1621.520926 HVAC Control System

REFERRED TO:

PUBLIC WORKS COMMITTEE

RESOLUTION NO. -22

AWARD DESIGN SERVICES TO DELTA ENGINEERS FOR CHILLER REPLACEMENT AT PSB

WHEREAS: Tioga County has budgeted for replacement of the chiller at the Public Safety Building; and

WHEREAS: The Commissioner of Public Works received a proposal for design services for this project from Delta Engineers, Endwell, NY; and

WHEREAS: The proposal for the design phase of the project is \$75,000.00; therefore be it

RESOLVED: That the Tioga County Legislature approve the proposal for design services of the Chiller Replacement at PSB for Delta Engineers not to exceed \$75,000.00 to be paid out of the following account:

H1620.520926 HVAC Control System

December 30 2021 Budget Summary



		% Used	% Remain
A1490	PW Admin	95.48%	4.52%
A1620	Building & Grounds	89.49%	10.51%
A1621	Buildings HHS	76.75%	23.25%
D5110	Maint. Roads & Bridges	81.95%	18.05%
DM5130	Road Machinery	90.34%	9.66%
H1620	Capital B&G	40.27%	59.73%
H1621	Capital HHS Building	98.64%	1.36%
H5110	Capital Roads & Bridges	35.03%	64.97%
H5130	Capital Equipment	95.34%	4.66%
	Overall	57.84%	42.16%